

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
KATHLEEN L. SMITHGALL
Assistant Solicitor General
PATRICK M. RISKEN
Assistant Attorneys General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
david.dewhirst@mt.gov
kathleen.smithgall@mt.gov
priskens@mt.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

Kevin H. Theriot (AZ Bar No. 030446)*
Denise M. Harle (FL Bar No. 81977)*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
(480) 444-0020
ktheriot@ADFlegal.org
dharle@ADFlegal.org

**Pro hac vice applications forthcoming*

MONTANA THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
YELLOWSTONE COUNTY

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
MONTANA and JOEY BANKS, M.D.,
on behalf of themselves and their pa-
tients,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA, by and through
AUSTIN KNUDSEN, in his official ca-
pacity as Attorney General,

Defendants.

DV-21-00999

Hon. Gregory R. Todd

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Plaintiffs’ Burden on Preliminary Injunction.....	2
Argument	4
I. Plaintiffs fail to meet the standard for preliminary injunction.	4
1. Plaintiffs fail to show a likelihood of success on the merits because they do not have standing to raise these claims.	4
2. Plaintiffs fail to show a likelihood of success on the merits because they have not established a prima facie case, since their claims fail at first glance.	6
A. The chemical abortion informed-consent provision (HB 171) protects patient safety.	7
B. The 20-week limit (HB 136) protects women from risky late-term abortions and helps minimize fetal pain.	9
C. The ultrasound offer (HB 140) ensures that a woman has the right to see and hear her own child before deciding.	13
3. To minimize harm, denial of the preliminary injunction is required, so that health-and-safety protections may go into effect.	14
A. An injunction is improper because it would be adverse to the public interest.	14
B. Plaintiffs’ allegations of injury do not rise to the level of constitutional harm and therefore are not “irreparable injury” warranting a preliminary injunction.....	14
4. Plaintiffs’ speculative and unsupported allegations do not adequately support a prima facie case and are rebutted by the State’s evidence. .	15
A. Evidence supports HB 171’s reasonable informed consent and safety chemical abortion regulations, despite Plaintiffs’ mischaracterization of their requirements.....	16

B. Plaintiffs’ HB 136 arguments cite outdated studies and ignore the health exception’s allowance of reasonable medical judgment.. 19

C. Evidence shows that the opportunity to view an ultrasound before abortion helps women make an informed choice and avoid debilitating regret and guilt..... 19

Conclusion..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. State,
1999 MT 261, 296 Mont. 361, 989 P.2d 364 1

BAM Ventures v. Schifferman,
2019 MT 67, 395 Mont. 160, 437 P.3d 142 (2019) 3-4

Baxter Homeowners Ass’n, Inc. v. Angel,
2013 MT 83, 369 Mont. 398, 298 P.3d 1145 5

Benefis Healthcare v. Great Falls Clinic,
2006 MT 254, 334 Mont. 86, 146 P.3d 714 15

Citizens for Balanced Use v. Maurier,
2013 MT 166, 370 Mont. 410, 303 P.3d 794 2

City of Billings v. Cnty. Water Dist.,
281 Mont. 219, 935 P.2d 246 (1997) 7

Cole v. St. James Healthcare,
2008 MT 453, 348 Mont. 68, 199 P.3d 810 3

Cole v. St. James Healthcare,
No. DV-07-44, 2007 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 675 3, 8

Comprehensive Health of Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo., Inc. v. Templeton,
954 F. Supp. 2d 1205 (D. Kan. 2013) 5

Davis v. Westphal,
2017 MT 276, 389 Mont. 251, 405 P.3d 73 2

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
No. 19-1392, 2021 WL 1951792 13

Doe v. Bolton,
410 U.S. 179 (1973) 12

Doe v. Cmty. Med. Ctr.,
2009 MT 395, 353 Mont. 378, 221 P.3d 651 3

Driscoll v. Stapleton,
2020 MT 247, 401 Mont. 405, 473 P.3d 386 3

Duane C. Kohoutek, Inc. v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue,
2018 MT 123, 391 Mont. 345, 417 P.3d 1105 1

<i>Dukes v. City of Missoula</i> , 2005 MT 196, 328 Mont. 155, 119 P.3d 61	17, 18
<i>EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr. v. Beshear</i> , 920 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2019)	2, 13-14
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	10, 11
<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	5
<i>Hensley v. Mont. State Fund</i> , 2020 MT 317, 402 Mont. 277, 477 P.3d 1065	7
<i>Howard v. Replogle</i> , 2019 MT 244, 397 Mont. 379, 450 P.3d 866	8
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	1
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	5, 6
<i>M.H. v. Montana High Sch. Ass’n</i> , 280 Mont. 123, 929 P.2d 239 (1996)	3
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	4
<i>Mont. Cannabis Indus. Ass’n v. State</i> , 2012 MT 201, 366 Mont. 224, 286 P.3d 1161	2
<i>Pinnacle Gas Res. v. Diamond Cross Props</i> , 2009 MT 12, 349 Mont. 17, 201 P.3d 160	3
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott</i> , 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Sw. Ohio Region v. Dewine</i> , 64 F. Supp. 3d 1060 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	5
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	12

<i>Porter v. K & S P'ship</i> , 192 Mont. 175, 627 P.2d 836 (1981)	4
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	6
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	12, 13
<i>Sandrock v. DiTenne</i> , 2010 MT 237, 358 Mont. 175, 243 P.3d 1123	3
<i>Smith v. Ravalli Cnty. Bd. of Health</i> , 209 Mont. 292, 679 P.2d 1249 (1984)	2
<i>Stuart v. Loomis</i> , 992 F. Supp. 2d 585 (M.D.N.C. 2014)	5
<i>Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	2
<i>Trogia v. Bartoletti</i> , 152 Mont. 365, 451 P.2d 106 (1969)	2
<i>Valley Christian Sch. v. Mont. High Sch. Ass'n</i> , 2004 MT 41, 320 Mont. 81, 86 P.3d 554	15
<i>W. Ala. Women's Ctr. v. Williamson</i> , 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Weems v. State</i> , 2019 MT 98, 395 Mont. 350, 440 P.3d 4	5
<i>Wiser v. State</i> , 2006 MT 20, 331 Mont. 28, 129 P.3d 133	1
<i>Yockey v. Kearns Props.</i> , 2005 MT 27, 326 Mont. 28, 106 P.3d 1185	2

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated	
§ 27-19-201	3, 4
§ 27-19-201(1)	3
§ 27-19-201(2)	3
§ 37-3-333	8
§ 45-5-116	13
§ 50-12-105	8

§ 50-20-105	10
§ 50-20-108 (required care for infants born alive during abortion)	10
§ 50-20-111	10
§ 50-20-302	13
§ 94-401	10
§ 94-402	10
Montana Constitution	
Art. II, § 4	10
11A C. Wright, A. Miller, & M. Kane, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948 (2d ed. 1995)	4
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)	7
S.3 (Partial Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003), 108th Cong., §§2(J) and 2(K)	12
